

Program #10004 - BCC District 4

Program Contact: Lori Stegmann 7/14/202

Nondepartmental **Department:**

Program Offer Type: Existing Operating Program Program Offer Stage: As Adopted

Related Programs:

Program Characteristics:

Executive Summary

Commissioner Lori Stegmann is one of five elected members that comprise the governing body of Multnomah County, representing District 4 in East County. As a member of the Board of County Commissioners, Commissioner Stegmann is responsible for adopting a balanced budget, setting policy, and effectively representing her district. Commissioner Stegmann is committed to engaging the community, operating in an open and transparent manner, and responding to the needs of constituents in a timely manner. For more information, please visit; https://multco.us/commissioner-stegmann

Program Summary

Commissioner Stegmann's office focuses on place-based anti-poverty strategies and efforts to increase economic mobility without displacement. This vision guides involvement in conversation about East County growth and continued investment. The core value of this is to mitigate the impacts of poverty and negative systemic interactions for all residents of East Multnomah County.

Specific policy areas for Commissioner Stegmann's office include: increasing housing stability and affordability, improved access to health and human services, reducing disparities for communities of color and residents involved in the justice system, and effective, ongoing conversations with East County communities about coordination of future growth strategies.

Commissioner Stegmann is chair of the East Multnomah County Transportation Committee, co-chair of the jail population subcommittee of the Local Public Safety Coordinating Council, and Multnomah County's lead convener of the East County Issue Forum. She represents Multnomah County through leadership with Greater Portland, Inc., East Metro Economic Alliance, Visitor's Development Fund, the Library Advisory Board, the Commission on Economic Dignity and the Urban Flood and Water Safety Quality District. Appointed to the Governor's Metro Regional Solutions leadership team, Commissioner Stegmann continues to bring East County needs to regional and state resource discussions.

She continues her leadership on the National Association of Counties Economic Mobility leadership cohort examining best practices and policies to address inequities in counties across the United States and bringing those efforts home to East Multnomah County. Commissioner Stegmann is committed to implementing the Equity and Empowerment Lens in all policy discussions and decisions that may disproportionately impact communities who are underrepresented in those discussions.

Performance Measures								
Measure Type	Primary Measure	FY21 Actual	FY22 Budgeted	FY22 Estimate	FY23 Offer			
Output	Number of residents involved in discussion of East County issues and policy areas	2,500	2,500	2,500	2,500			
Outcome	Increase in awareness of East County issues	75%	75%	75%	75%			
Output	Number of meetings and events convened	30	30	30	30			
Outcome	Increase in knowledge of East County resources	75%	75%	75%	75%			

Performance Measures Descriptions

1) Measured by the number of individuals involved in topic-specific meetings, gathered through mailing lists and sign-in sheets. 2) Measured by qualitative response at monthly issue forums. 3) Measured by the number of publicized and completed meetings hosted or led by Commissioner Stegmann and her staff. 4) Measured by qualitative response at monthly issue forums.

Legal / Contractual Obligation

The Multnomah County Commissioners offices are mandated by the Multnomah County Home Rule Charter, Chapter III, 3.10.(3).

Revenue/Expense Detail

	Adopted General Fund	Adopted Other Funds	Adopted General Fund	Adopted Other Funds
Program Expenses	2022	2022	2023	2023
Personnel	\$619,933	\$0	\$657,396	\$0
Materials & Supplies	\$21,040	\$0	\$24,109	\$0
Internal Services	\$83,727	\$0	\$85,128	\$0
Total GF/non-GF	\$724,700	\$0	\$766,633	\$0
Program Total:	am Total: \$724,700		\$766,633	
Program FTE	4.00	0.00	4.00	0.00

Program Revenues					
Total Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	

Explanation of Revenues

Significant Program Changes

Last Year this program was: FY 2022: 10004 BCC District 4